
SHEEP	
  Dewormer	
  Chart	
  
	
  

*Important	
  -­‐-­‐Please	
  read	
  notes	
  below	
  before	
  using	
  this	
  chart*	
  
	
  
1	
  ml	
  =	
  1cc	
  

Valbazen	
  
(albendazole)	
  	
  

ORALLY	
  

SafeGuard	
  
(fenbendazole)	
  

ORALLY	
  

Ivomec	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  
Sheep	
  Drench	
  
(ivermectin)	
  	
  
ORALLY	
  

Prohibit	
  
(levamisole)	
  
ORALLY	
  

Cydectin	
  
Sheep	
  Drench	
  
(moxidectin)	
  	
  

ORALLY	
  
Weight	
  

Pounds	
  (lbs)	
  
7.5	
  mg/kg	
  

0.75	
  ml/	
  25	
  lb	
  
5	
  mg/kg	
  

0.6	
  ml/	
  25	
  lb	
  
0.2	
  mg/kg	
  

2.9	
  ml/	
  25	
  lb	
  
8	
  mg/kg	
  

2	
  ml/	
  25	
  lb	
  
0.2	
  mg/kg	
  
2.3	
  ml/25	
  lb	
  

20	
   0.6	
   0.5	
   2.3	
   1.5	
   1.8	
  
25	
   	
  	
  0.75	
   0.6	
   2.9	
   1.8	
   2.3	
  
30	
   0.9	
   0.7	
   3.4	
   2.2	
   2.7	
  
35	
   1.1	
   0.8	
   4.0	
   2.6	
   3.2	
  
40	
   1.2	
   0.9	
   4.5	
   2.9	
   3.6	
  
45	
   1.4	
   1.0	
   5.1	
   3.3	
   4.1	
  
50	
   1.5	
   1.1	
   5.7	
   3.7	
   4.5	
  
55	
   1.7	
   1.3	
   6.2	
   4.0	
   5.0	
  
60	
   1.8	
   1.4	
   6.8	
   4.4	
   5.4	
  
65	
   2.0	
   1.5	
   7.4	
   4.7	
   5.9	
  
70	
   2.1	
   1.6	
   8.0	
   5.1	
   6.3	
  
75	
   2.3	
   1.7	
   8.5	
   5.5	
   6.8	
  
80	
   2.4	
   1.8	
   9.1	
   5.8	
   7.2	
  
85	
   2.6	
   1.9	
   9.7	
   6.2	
   7.7	
  
90	
   2.7	
   2.0	
   10.2	
   6.6	
   8.1	
  
95	
   2.9	
   2.1	
   10.8	
   6.9	
   8.6	
  
100	
   3.0	
   2.2	
   11.4	
   7.3	
   9.1	
  
105	
   3.2	
   2.3	
   1.02	
   7.7	
   9.5	
  
110	
   3.3	
   2.5	
   12.5	
   8.0	
   10	
  
115	
   3.5	
   2.6	
   13.1	
   8.4	
   10.5	
  
120	
   3.6	
   2.7	
   13.7	
   8.8	
   10.9	
  
125	
   3.8	
   2.8	
   14.2	
   9.1	
   11.4	
  
130	
   3.9	
   2.9	
   14.8	
   9.5	
   11.8	
  
140	
   4.2	
   3.0	
   15.4	
   10.2	
   12.7	
  
150	
   4.5	
   3.1	
   16.0	
   11.0	
   13.6	
  

	
  

Valbazen	
  Suspension	
  (11.36	
  %	
  or	
  113.6	
  mg/ml):	
  7.5	
  mg/kg	
  orally;	
  approved	
  in	
  sheep	
  with	
  meat	
  withdrawal	
  time	
  of	
  
7	
  days.	
  Do	
  NOT	
  use	
  in	
  pregnant	
  ewes	
  in	
  the	
  first	
  trimester	
  of	
  pregnancy.	
  
	
  

Safe-­‐Guard/	
  Panacur	
  Suspension	
  (10%	
  or	
  100	
  mg/ml):	
  Note	
  that	
  SafeGard	
  is	
  not	
  approved	
  for	
  use	
  in	
  sheep.	
  	
  Sheep	
  
dose	
  is	
  5	
  mg/kg	
  orally;	
  meat	
  withdrawal	
  time	
  of	
  6	
  days.	
  
	
  

Ivomec	
  Drench	
  for	
  Sheep	
  (0.08%	
  or	
  0.8	
  mg/ml):	
  0.2	
  mg/kg	
  orally;	
  approved	
  in	
  sheep	
  with	
  meat	
  withdrawal	
  time	
  of	
  
11	
  days.	
  Protect	
  from	
  light.	
  	
  
	
  

Prohibit	
  Soluble	
  Drench	
  Powder	
  (Sheep):	
  (Note	
  that	
  this	
  drug	
  is	
  also	
  sold	
  as	
  Levasol	
  and	
  Tramsiol)	
  8	
  mg/kg	
  ORAL	
  dose.	
  
Approved	
  for	
  use	
  in	
  sheep	
  with	
  meat	
  withdrawal	
  of	
  3	
  days.	
  	
  Solution	
  prepared	
  by	
  dissolving	
  a	
  52	
  gram	
  packet	
  in	
  1	
  
quart	
  (943	
  ml)	
  of	
  water.	
  	
  	
  This	
  yields	
  a	
  solution	
  with	
  49.6	
  mg/ml.	
  	
  Always	
  make	
  sure	
  to	
  follow	
  directions	
  on	
  packet	
  
when	
  preparing.	
  
If	
  dosing	
  lambs,	
  it	
  is	
  safer	
  to	
  dilute	
  further	
  (1	
  packet	
  in	
  2	
  quarts	
  of	
  water),	
  and	
  then	
  administer	
  twice	
  the	
  amount	
  listed	
  
on	
  the	
  chart.	
  	
  The	
  larger	
  volume	
  administered	
  will	
  provide	
  a	
  wider	
  margin	
  for	
  safety	
  if	
  there	
  are	
  small	
  errors	
  in	
  dosing.	
  	
  

	
  

Cydectin	
  Sheep	
  drench	
  (1	
  mg/ml):	
  0.2	
  mg/kg	
  orally;	
  approved	
  in	
  sheep	
  with	
  meat	
  withdrawal	
  time	
  of	
  14	
  days.	
  	
  



	
  
	
  
NOTE	
  for	
  Guideline	
  for	
  Dewormer	
  (Anthelmintic)	
  Dosages	
  in	
  Sheep	
  
	
  
This	
  chart	
  was	
  developed	
  by	
  Ray	
  M.	
  Kaplan,	
  DVM,	
  PhD	
  and	
  Lisa	
  Williamson,	
  DVM,	
  MS	
  (University	
  of	
  
Georgia).	
   	
   It	
   is	
   provided	
   as	
   a	
   possible	
   guideline	
   for	
   anthelmintic	
   (deworming)	
   dosages	
   for	
   sheep.	
  	
  
Producers	
  should	
  always	
  consult	
  their	
  veterinarian	
  for	
  advice	
  on	
  their	
  specific	
  management	
  situation	
  
for	
  determining	
  which	
  dewormer(s)	
  are	
  best	
   to	
  use	
   in	
   their	
   flock,	
  and	
  the	
  proper	
  dosages	
   for	
   their	
  
flock.	
  Meat	
  withdrawal	
  times	
  should	
  always	
  be	
  strictly	
  adhered	
  to.	
  
	
  
Note	
   that	
   drug	
   resistance	
   in	
   parasites	
   of	
   sheep	
   is	
   extremely	
   common.	
   The	
   effectiveness	
   of	
   a	
  
particular	
   dewormer	
   should	
   always	
   be	
   tested	
   before	
   being	
   used	
   by	
   performing	
   either	
   a	
   Fecal	
   Egg	
  
Count	
   Reduction	
   Test	
   (FECRT)	
   or	
   DrenchRite	
   larval	
   development	
   assay	
   (contact	
   Dr.	
   Kaplan’s	
  
laboratory	
  [706-­‐542-­‐0742]	
  for	
  more	
  information	
  about	
  the	
  DrenchRite	
  test).	
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