

Important --Please read notes below before using this chart

1 ml = 1cc	Valbazen (albendazole) <u>ORALLY</u>	SafeGuard (fenbendazole) <u>ORALLY</u>	Ivomec Sheep Drench (ivermectin) ORALLY	Prohibit (levamisole) <u>ORALLY</u>	Cydectin Sheep Drench (moxidectin) ORALLY
Weight Pounds (lbs)	7.5 mg/kg 0.75 ml/ 25 lb	5 mg/kg 0.6 ml/ 25 lb	0.2 mg/kg 2.9 ml/ 25 lb	8 mg/kg 2 ml/ 25 lb	0.2 mg/kg 2.3 ml/25 lb
20	0.6	0.5	2.3	1.5	1.8
25	0.75	0.6	2.9	1.8	2.3
30	0.9	0.7	3.4	2.2	2.7
35	1.1	0.8	4.0	2.6	3.2
40	1.2	0.9	4.5	2.9	3.6
45	1.4	1.0	5.1	3.3	4.1
50	1.5	1.1	5.7	3.7	4.5
55	1.7	1.3	6.2	4.0	5.0
60	1.8	1.4	6.8	4.4	5.4
65	2.0	1.5	7.4	4.7	5.9
70	2.1	1.6	8.0	5.1	6.3
75	2.3	1.7	8.5	5.5	6.8
80	2.4	1.8	9.1	5.8	7.2
85	2.6	1.9	9.7	6.2	7.7
90	2.7	2.0	10.2	6.6	8.1
95	2.9	2.1	10.8	6.9	8.6
100	3.0	2.2	11.4	7.3	9.1
105	3.2	2.3	1.02	7.7	9.5
110	3.3	2.5	12.5	8.0	10
115	3.5	2.6	13.1	8.4	10.5
120	3.6	2.7	13.7	8.8	10.9
125	3.8	2.8	14.2	9.1	11.4
130	3.9	2.9	14.8	9.5	11.8
140	4.2	3.0	15.4	10.2	12.7
150	4.5	3.1	16.0	11.0	13.6

Valbazen Suspension (11.36 % or 113.6 mg/ml): 7.5 mg/kg orally; approved in sheep with <u>meat withdrawal time of</u> 7 days. Do NOT use in pregnant ewes in the first trimester of pregnancy.

Safe-Guard/ Panacur Suspension (10% or 100 mg/ml): Note that SafeGard is not approved for use in sheep. Sheep dose is 5 mg/kg orally; meat withdrawal time of 6 days.

Ivomec Drench for Sheep (0.08% or 0.8 mg/ml): 0.2 mg/kg orally; approved in sheep with <u>meat withdrawal time of</u> 11 days. Protect from light.

Prohibit Soluble Drench Powder (Sheep): (Note that this drug is also sold as Levasol and Tramsiol) 8 mg/kg ORAL dose. Approved for use in sheep with <u>meat withdrawal of 3 days</u>. Solution prepared by dissolving a 52 gram packet in 1 quart (943 ml) of water. This yields a solution with 49.6 mg/ml. Always make sure to follow directions on packet when preparing.

If dosing lambs, it is safer to dilute further (1 packet in 2 quarts of water), and then administer twice the amount listed on the chart. The larger volume administered will provide a wider margin for safety if there are small errors in dosing.

Cydectin Sheep drench (1 mg/ml): 0.2 mg/kg orally; approved in sheep with meat withdrawal time of 14 days.

NOTE for Guideline for Dewormer (Anthelmintic) Dosages in Sheep

This chart was developed by Ray M. Kaplan, DVM, PhD and Lisa Williamson, DVM, MS (University of Georgia). It is provided as a possible guideline for anthelmintic (deworming) dosages for sheep. Producers should always consult their veterinarian for advice on their specific management situation for determining which dewormer(s) are best to use in their flock, and the proper dosages for their flock. Meat withdrawal times should always be strictly adhered to.

Note that drug resistance in parasites of sheep is extremely common. The effectiveness of a particular dewormer should always be tested before being used by performing either a Fecal Egg Count Reduction Test (FECRT) or DrenchRite larval development assay (contact Dr. Kaplan's laboratory [706-542-0742] for more information about the DrenchRite test).

Updated September 2014